

2023年度 第3四半期決算補足資料

Supplemental Information for the Consolidated Financial Results
for Third Quarter of FY2023 (fiscal year ending March 31, 2024)

Feb 9, 2024

H.U. Group Holdings, Inc.
IR/SR Department
Mail: ir@hugp.com

将来見通しに関する注意事項：

資料中の業績見通し数値は、現時点において入手可能な情報から得られた当社経営陣による判断に基づくものですが、重大なリスクや不確実性を含んでいる情報から得られた多くの仮定および考えに基づき作成されたものです。実際の業績は、さまざまな要素によりこれら業績見通しとは異なる結果となり得る事をご承知おきください。

実際の業績に影響を与える要素には、経済情勢の悪化、為替レートの変動、法律・行政制度の変化、新製品上市の遅延、競合会社の製品戦略による圧力、当社既存製品の販売力の低下、販売中止、等がありますが、これらに限定されるものではありません。

Disclaimer regarding forward-looking statement:

The performance forecast provided in this document is prepared by the management based on currently available information and various hypotheses and ideas including significant risks or uncertainties. Please be aware that the actual performance may turn out to be different from the forecast as a result of various contributing factors.

Factors affecting the performance include, among others, aggravation of the economic situation, fluctuation of the exchange rate, change of regulatory, statutory, and administrative requirements, delayed launch of new products, pressures from the product strategies of competitive companies, and decline of the sales potential of existing products.

※ 数値は百万円以下を切り捨てております

Yen amounts are rounded down to millions, unless otherwise noted

セグメント別売上高/営業利益 Net Sales and Operating Profit by Segment

(百万円)
(JPY million)

		FY2022				FY2023			
		1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year	1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year
売上高	Net sales	65,331	134,081	200,963	260,908	56,620	116,543	177,511	
検査・関連サービス事業	LTS	43,358	85,040	124,705	163,093	36,097	72,291	109,959	
院外	Off-site testing	32,016	64,870	95,741	125,210	29,243	58,226	88,457	
院内	FMS/Branch lab	10,064	17,338	24,087	30,921	6,086	12,319	18,426	
その他	Others	1,277	2,830	4,877	6,961	767	1,746	3,074	
臨床検査薬事業	IVD	14,978	35,224	55,616	70,059	13,360	30,223	46,427	
ルミパルス	Lumipulse	7,086	17,894	28,107	34,336	6,121	12,872	19,644	
国内	Japan	6,116	16,007	25,240	30,691	5,343	11,316	17,106	
海外	Overseas	970	1,887	2,886	3,644	778	1,556	2,538	
CDMO・原材料供給	CDMO, raw materials	5,366	11,323	17,544	23,280	5,218	12,614	18,795	
その他製品	Others	2,525	6,006	9,964	12,442	2,019	4,735	7,986	
ヘルスケア関連サービス事業	HS	6,994	13,817	20,641	27,755	7,162	14,028	21,125	
滅菌関連	Sterilization	5,457	10,736	15,974	21,489	5,593	10,907	16,437	
在宅・福祉用具	Home-visiting, welfare	1,537	3,081	4,667	6,265	1,568	3,121	4,687	
営業利益	Operating profit	8,580	17,699	23,683	23,381	-1,711	-1,569	-1,147	
検査・関連サービス事業	LTS	1,712	2,932	2,654	279	-2,811	-6,190	-8,563	
臨床検査薬事業	IVD	7,034	15,709	23,459	26,528	2,334	6,812	11,043	
ヘルスケア関連サービス事業	HS	440	604	825	1,057	355	564	938	
連結消去/全社等	Elimination/H.U. Group etc.	-607	-1,546	-3,256	-4,483	-1,590	-2,755	-4,564	

2022年度において行われた企業結合に係る暫定的な会計処理が2022年度末に確定しており、2022年度の各数値については、暫定的な会計処理の確定による取得原価の当初配分額の見直しが反映された後の金額によっております。

The provisional accounting for the business merges of ADx NeuroSciences N.V. and Fluxus, Inc. in the fiscal year 2022 has been completed at the end of fiscal year 2022. The initial allocation of acquisition costs was reevaluated and retroactively incorporated into each figure for fiscal year 2022.

研究開発費、設備投資額、減価償却費 R&D, CAPEX, Depreciation

(百万円)

(JPY million)

		FY2022				FY2023			
		1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year	1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year
研究開発費	R&D	2,162	3,969	6,724	9,556	2,495	5,119	8,071	
検査・関連サービス事業	LTS	230	447	650	821	127	264	382	
臨床検査事業	IVD	1,563	2,792	4,980	7,294	1,977	4,070	6,501	
ヘルスケア関連サービス事業	HS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
H.U.グループ等	H.U. Group and others	368	730	1,093	1,441	390	783	1,187	

		FY2022				FY2023			
		1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year	1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year
設備投資額	CAPEX	4,933	10,506	14,928	22,558	3,875	8,110	11,113	
検査・関連サービス事業	LTS	2,872	5,135	7,773	10,871	1,606	3,378	4,845	
臨床検査事業	IVD	1,067	3,614	4,641	8,409	1,343	3,402	4,564	
ヘルスケア関連サービス事業	HS	693	1,233	1,790	2,129	345	645	892	
H.U.グループ等	H.U. Group and others	299	522	722	1,148	579	683	811	

		FY2022				FY2023			
		1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year	1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year
減価償却費	Depreciation	4,443	9,073	14,222	19,491	5,062	10,116	15,181	
検査・関連サービス事業	LTS	2,805	5,616	8,793	11,956	3,099	6,179	9,240	
臨床検査事業	IVD	904	1,905	2,976	4,171	1,188	2,388	3,606	
ヘルスケア関連サービス事業	HS	352	764	1,216	1,678	376	782	1,214	
H.U.グループ等	H.U. Group and others	381	786	1,236	1,684	398	765	1,119	

社員数 Number of Employees

		2023年3月末 End of Mar. 2023	
		従業員 Regular	臨時雇用者 Contractor
総従業員数	Total	5,437	6,124
検査・関連サービス事業	LTS	2,176	2,641
臨床検査事業	IVD	1,048	119
ヘルスケア関連サービス事業	HS	1,029	3,223
H.U.グループ等 *	H.U. Group and others	1,184	141

Regular: refers to a permanent, fully-fledged employee with no end date to their employment

Contract: refers to part-time, temporary or employees with a limited contract

* H.U.グループホールディングスの他、H.U.中央研究所、H.U.フロンティア等を含む。2020年10月にH.U.フロンティアが営業開始したこととともない、LTS・IVD・HSの一部従業員を移管
H.U. Group and others include H.U. Research Institute, H.U. Frontier, etc.

Part of LTS/IVD/HS employees are transferred according to the establishment of H.U. Frontier from Oct, 2020

KPI

検査・関連サービス事業 LTS

		FY2022				FY2023			
		1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year	1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year
院内検査受託施設 純増減数	Net # of increase/decrease for FMS/Branch lab clients	±0	+1	±0	+4	+1	+2	+4	
開業医顧客 純増減数	Net # of increase/decrease for GP clients	+178	+338	+492	+593	+18	+184	+279	

臨床検査薬事業 IVD

		FY2022				FY2023			
		1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year	1Q	H1	1-3Q	Full-year
国内ルミパルス	Lumipulse Japan								
設置台数	Installation #	22	94	137	184	26	39	60	
純増減数	Net # of increase/decrease	+1	+58	+84	+97	+2	-1	+1	
海外ルミパルス	Lumipulse overseas								
設置台数	Installation #	16	32	73	104	26	53	85	
純増減数	Net # of increase/decrease	+6	+10	+20	+23	+7	+4	+14	
CDMO受託項目数 (延べ数)	# of development projects gained from partners (accumulated)					2024/3/31			
製造フェーズ	In production phase					18			
開発フェーズ	In development phase					76			